

15-1009(L), 15-1014(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC., a California corporation Successor
LeadClick Media, LLC, CORELOGIC, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

LEANSPA, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, NUTRASLIM, LLC, a
Connecticut limited liability company, NUTRASLIM U.K. LIMITED, a United
Kingdom limited liability company, DBA LeanSpa U.K. Ltd, BORIS MIZHEN,
individually and as an officer of LeanSpa, LLC, NutraSlim, LLC, and NutraSlim
U.K. Ltd, RICHARD CHIANG, individually and as an officer of LeadClick
Media, Inc., ANGELINA STRANO, Relief Defendant,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, NEW HAVEN

**FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CORELOGIC, INC.**

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
BURDEN H. WALKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant CoreLogic, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Parties And The LeadClick Agreements.....	5
B. The August 30, 2011 Transfer.....	10
C. The FTC’s Suit And The Decision Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTUAL RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT CORELOGIC POSSESSED A LEGITIMATE CLAIM TO THE \$4.1 MILLION AT ISSUE AND THUS CANNOT BE COMPELLED TO DISGORGE THOSE FUNDS	19
A. A “Relief Defendant” Is A Nominal Defendant Who Merely Possesses The Assets Of Another Without Any “Legitimate Claim” Of Its Own	20
B. CoreLogic Has A Legitimate Claim To The Challenged Funds Because It Indisputably Received Those Funds In Exchange For Valuable Consideration	23
C. The District Court’s Conclusion That CoreLogic Lacked A Legitimate Claim To The Assets Was Based on Two Distinct Errors Of Law.....	27
II. LEADCLICK’S PRE-EXISTING LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH CLUSI ALSO PREVENTS THE FTC FROM DISGORGING THE \$4.1 MILLION.....	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bacon v. Rives</i> , 106 U.S. 99 (1882).....	21
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F. 3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....	22, 34
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 27, 38
<i>CFTC v. WeCorp</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Haw. 2012)	23
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Conn. 2009).....	22
<i>FTC v. Direct Mkt’g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009)	30
<i>Hubbs v. Suffolk Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 788 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20, 23, 34, 38
<i>Murray v. Miner</i> , 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Advisors, LCC</i> 2011 WL 3278907 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998).....	22
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21, 22, 27
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>SEC v. Collelo</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. DCI Telecomm’ns, Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	21
<i>SEC v. Founding Partners Capital Mgmt.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	23, 30
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>SEC v. Heden</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>SEC v. McGinn Smith & Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 2014 WL 4670923 (D. Minn. 2014).....	23, 30
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>SEC v. Sun Capital, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1362634 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Parcel of Land, Bldgs, Appurtenances and Improvements Known as 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	40
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
U.C.C. § 2-403(1)	39
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	18
